RESOLUTION R:187-2024

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF SURPLUS PERSONAL PROPERTY NO LONGER NEEDED FOR PUBLIC USE ON AN ONLINE AUCTION WEBSITE

WHEREAS, the Township of Monroe in the County of Gloucester is the owner of certain surplus property that is no longer needed for public use, specifically identified and described in attached Exhibit "A" (hereinafter Surplus Property); and

WHEREAS, the sales are being conducted pursuant to the Local Public Contracts Law, <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:11-36 and guidance set forth in the Division of Local Government Services Local Finance Notice 2019-15; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Monroe, intends to utilize the online auction services of Sourcewell, located at <u>http://www.sourcewell-mn.gov;</u> and

WHEREAS, all other terms and conditions of the auction of the Surplus Property and agreement with Sourcewell are on the company's website and in the office of the Township Clerk; and

WHEREAS, the surplus property as attached in Exhibit "A" shall be sold in an "as is" condition without express or implied warranties with the successful bidder; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Monroe reserves the right to accept or reject any bid submitted; and

WHEREAS, the reserve for the sale of the surplus property shall be set at \$85,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the resolution shall be published in a newspaper as required by <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:11-36.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Monroe in the County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey, that the Township of Monroe is hereby authorized as follows:

- 1. The Township of Monroe is hereby authorized to sell the surplus personal property as indicated on the attached Exhibit "A" on the online auction website entitled Sourcewell, <u>https://www.govdeals.com/monroenj</u>.
- 2. The Mayor and Township Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute a contract with Sourcewell and Liquidity Services Operations, LLC d/b/a GovDeals.
- 3. This resolution shall be published in a newspaper as required by N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36.
- 4. This resolution and contract shall be available for public inspection in the office of the Township Clerk.

ADOPTED at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Monroe on June 26, 2024.

RESOLUTION R:187-2024

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF SURPLUS PERSONAL PROPERTY NO LONGER NEEDED FOR PUBLIC USE ON AN ONLINE AUCTION WEBSITE

TOWNSHIP OF MONROE

CNCL. PRES. CHELSEA VALCOURT

ATTEST:

Twp. Clerk, Aileen Chiselko, RMC or Deputy Clerk, Jennifer Harbison, RMC

CERTIFICATION OF CLERK

The foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Monroe, County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey, held on the 26th day of June 2024 in the Municipal Complex located at 125 Virginia Avenue, Williamstown, New Jersey.

Twp. Clerk, Aileen Chiselko, RMC or Deputy Clerk, Jennifer Harbison, RMC

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Cncl. Adams				
Cncl. Fox				
Cncl. Garbowski				
Cncl. Heverly				
Cncl. McKinney				
Cncl. O'Reilly				
Cncl. Pres. Valcourt				
Tally:				

ROLL CALL VOTE